IMPORTANT MANUAL DO NOT THROW AWAY

REPAIR PARTS MANUAL A WARNING:

Read this Manual and follow all Warnings

M O D E L = and Safety Instructions. Failure to do so
- can result in serious injury.

LAWN TRACTOR

ALWAYS WEAR EYE PROTECTION DURING OPERATION

Visit our website: www.poulan-pro.com

423307 Rev.1 10.10.08 AP Printed in the U.S.A.




HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is designed to provide the customer with a means to identify the parts on his/her tractor
when ordering repair parts. The illustrations may or may not represent the actual assemblies; therefore,
it is not recommended to use this manual as a guide to assemble or disassemble the tractor. Some
hardware and parts are drawn larger in order to more readily identify them.

Each tractor has its own model number.
The model number for your tractor can be found on the fender under the seat.
When ordering parts, always give the following information:

* Product - “TRACTOR”

+ MODEL NUMBER - “PXT16542 (96016001700)”

» Part Number

+ Part Description

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ST 0 T I L 3
I 0 N o 0 4-5
0 o S 6-7
D 8-9
L] 10-11
STEERING ... s s s s e 12-13
D] 03 N 14
S ] L 15
MOWER DECK .....oceemietiririniisssssssssrrnnsssssss s s sssssss s s snssssssssssssss s s snnas 16-17
MOWER LIF T ..eeeeiiiiismsermnissssnmssssssss s nnssss s s rnssssss s s seassssss s s ensssssss s snsssssse s ennssannsnnnnss 18
WARRANTY ... cciiniiissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssnnssnssnnnnnnns BACK PAGE



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER

SCHEMATIC

SCH03

PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17

SOLENOID

STARTER

CLUTCH / BRAKE
(PEDAL UP)

BLACK

BLACK

BATTERY
e
RED RED RED ‘
(OPTIONAL) FUSE
T 3
WHITE ! | !

,,,,,,,,,,,,

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
(CLUTCH OFF)

BLACK

SEAT SWITCH

REVERSE SWITCH
NOT IN REVERSE

IGNITION SWITCH

SHORTING CONNECTOR

BLACK

SPARK PLUGS
BLACKWHITE IGNITION GAP
G UNIT O (2 PLUGS o

e~ HOUR BLACK
* METER o 4
e (OPTIONAL)
I FUEL !
I LINE ! Py

ON TWIN CYL. ENGINES)

FUEL SHUT-OFF
SOLENOID ~ }

LIGHTING SYSTEM OUTPUT

5 AMP AC @ 3600 RPM DI

CHARGING SYSTEM OUTPUT
3 AMP DC @ 3600 RPM

28 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM
(CHARGING SYSTEM DISCONNECTED)

o o

ORANGE

BROWN

NOTE ’

14 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM (LIGHTS OFF)

BLACK

@I@

YOUR TRACTOR IS
EQUIPPED WITH A SPECIAL
ALTERNATOR SYSTEM.

THE LIGHTS ARE NOT
CONNECTED TO THE
BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR
OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
BECAUSE OF THIS, THE
BRIGHTNESS OF THE LIGHTS

WILL CHANGE WITH ENGINE

SPEED. AT IDLE THE LIGHTS
WILL DIM. AS THE ENGINE IS

SPEEDED UP, THE LIGHTS

WILL BECOME THEIR BRIGHTEST.

POSITION | CIRCUIT “MAKE”
OFF M+G+A1l
RUN/OVERRIDE| B+Al
RUN B+Al L+A2
START |[B+S+Al

3

407
REMOVABLE
CONNECTIONS

NON-REMOVABLE
CONNECTIONS

WIRING INSULATED CLIPS

NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED CLIPS
WERE REMOVED FOR SERVICING OF
UNIT, THEY SHOULD BE RE-INSTALLED
TO PROPERLY SECURE YOUR WIRING.



Lo2

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17

ELECTRICAL

48

With Ammeter Option
Without Ammeter Option
I

Without Service Minder Option
ae




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
ELECTRICAL

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 163465 Battery

2 74760412  Bolt Hex Hd 1/4-20 unc x 3/4
8 176689 Box Battery

16 176138 Switch Interlock

21 175688 Harness Asm Light w/4152j
22  4152J Bulb Light #1156

24 421299 Cable Battery 6 Ga. 11" Red
25 421297 Cable Battery

26 175158 Fuse 20 AMP

27 73510400 Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc

28 421298 Cable Ground 6 Ga. 12" Black
29 192749 Switch Seat

30 193350 Switch Ign

33 411933 Key/Chain

34  110712X Switch Light/Reset

40 197428 Harness Ign

41 71110408 Bolt Blk Fin Hex 1/4-20

42 131563 Cover Terminal Red

43 192507 Solenoid

48 140844 Adapter Ammeter

52 141940 Protection Wire Loop

79 175242 Socket Asm. Bulb Twistlock
90 180449 Cover Terminal Battery

92 196615 Harness Pigtail

93 192540 Screw Plastite 10-14 x 2.0
94 191834 Module Reverse ROS

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm.



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
CHASSIS

208

Chassis-Alpha_Stlt_2



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
CHASSIS

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 174619 Chassis

2 176554 Drawbar, Stretch

5 155272 Bumper, Hood/Dash
9 193510X010 Dash

10 72140608  Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 1

11 174996 Panel Dash LH

13 172105X010 Panel Slkscr Dash RH

17 187559X505 Hood

18 184921 Bumper Hood

24 74780616 Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16 unc x 1 Gr. 5
25 19131312 Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 12 Ga.
26 73800600 Nut Lock Hex w/Ins 3/8-16 unc
28 187598 Grille/Lens Asm. (Include Key Nos. 29 and 212)
29 187567X599 Lens Grille Bar

30 192526X505 Fender

31 136619 Bracket Fender Repl 109873X
33 179716X505 Footrest Pnt LH

34 179717X505 Footrest Pnt RH

35 72110606 Bolt Rdhd Sht Sgnk 3/8-16 x 3/4
37 17490508 Screw Thdrol 5/16-18 x 1/2 TYT

38 175710 Bracket Asm. Pivot Mower
39 187568 Bracket Pivot

64 154798 Dash Lower

142 175702 Plate Reinforcement

145 409167 Rod Pivot Chassis/Hood
205 17490608 Screw Thdrol 3/8-16 x 1/2
206 170165 Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18

207 17670508 Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2
208 17670608 Screw Thdrol 3/8-16 x 1/2
209 17000612 Screw Hex Wsh Thdrol 3/8-16

212 187569 Insert Lens Reflect
278 416358 Screw #10 x 0.750 BOS Thread
5479J Plug Button Blk 359 Dia Choke
- - 187801 Plug Dome Plastic

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm.



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17

DRIVE

1
T
©
=
9]
°
o
@
Q@
[}
]
Q
=
@
o)
o
o
=1
@
)
=2
£
©




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17

DRIVE

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 oo

2 146682

3 123666X
4 12000028
5 121520X
6 17060512
8 192706
10 76020416
11 105701X

13 74550412
14 10040400
15 74490544
16 73800500
18 74780616
19 73800600

21 106933X
22 130804
24 73350600
25 106888X

26 19131316
27 76020412

28 175765
29 71673
30 174973
32 74760512
34 175578
35 120183X
36 19211616
37 1572H
38 179114
39 72110622
41 175556
47 127783
48 154407
49 123205X

50 72110612
51 73680600
52 73680500

53 199652
55 105709X
56 17060620
57 138255

62  8883R

DESCRIPTION

Transaxle Peerless 206-545C
(Order parts from transaxle
manufacturer)

Spring Return Brake T/a Zinc
Pulley Transaxle 18" Tires
Ring Retainer # 5100-62
Strap Torque 30 Degrees
Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Rod Shift Fender Adjust Lt

Pin Cotter 1/8 x 1 Cad
Washer Plate Shf 388 Sq Hole
Bolt 1/4-28 unf Gr. 8 w/Patch
Washer Lock Hvy Helical

Bolt Hex FLGHD 5/16-18 Gr. 5
Nut Lock Hex w/ins 5/16-18
Bolt, Fin Hex 3/8-16 uncx 1 Gr. 5
Nut Lock 3/8-16 unc

Knob

Rod Brake BIk Zinc 26 840
Nut Hex Jam 3/8-16 unc
Spring Rod Brake 2 00 Zinc
Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Pin Cotter 1/8 x 3/4 Cad

Rod Brake Parking LT/YT

Cap Brake Parking

Bracket Mtg Transaxle

Bolt Hex Hd 5/16-18 unc x 3/4
Shaft Asm Pedal Foot

Bearing Nylon Blk 629 Id
Washer 21/32 x 1 x 16 Ga.

Pin Roll 3/16 x 1"

Pulley Composite Flat

Bolt RDHD 3/8-16 unc x 2-3/4 Gr. 5
Keeper Belt Flat Idler

Pulley Idler V Groove Plastic
Bellcrank Asm

Retainer Belt Style Spring

Bolt Carr. Sh. 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 Gr. 5
Nut Crownlock 3/8-16 unc

Nut Crownlock 5/16-18 unc
Link Clutch

Spring Return Clutch 6 75
Screw 3/8-16 x 1-1/4

V-Belt Ground Drive

Cover Pedal Blk Round

KEY PART

NO.

212

NO.

175410
173937
10040700
154778
142432
134683
137057
121749X
12000001
123583X
121748X
2228M
131486
165594
165711
19171216
166228
150360
192053X428
4497H
19091210
127285X
72140608
73900600
175456
19133210
166002
165589
183900
72140406
73680400
74780416
165623
17490510
165492
165580
187414
169613
169593
72110614
145212

DESCRIPTION

Engine Pulley

Bolt Hex

Washer Lock Hvy Hicl Spr 7/16
Keeper Belt Engine Foolproof
Screw Hex wsh HiLo 1/4 x 1/2 unc
Guide Belt Mower Drive RH
Spacer Axle

Washer 25/32 x 1 1/4 x 16 Ga.
E-ring #5133-75

Key Square 2 0 x 1845/ 1865
Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Ga.
Key Woodruff #9 3/16 x 3/4

Arm Shift

Shaft Asm Cross Tapered PMST/20
Spring Torsion T/a

Washer 17/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
Link Transaxle

Nut Lock Center 1/4 - 28 FNTHD
Console Shift STLT

Retainer Spring 1"

Washer 9/32 x 3/4 x 10 Ga.
Strap Torque LT

Bolt Rdhd Sq Neck 3/8-16 x 1
Nut Lock Flg. 3/8-16 unc

Spacer Retainer

Washer 13/32 x 2 x 10

Washer Srrted 5/16ID x 1.125
Bracket Shift Mount

Hub Tapered Flange Shift Lt

Bolt Rdhd Sqnk 1/4-20 x 3/4

Nut Crownlock 1/4-20 unc

Bolt Hex Fin 1/4-20 unc x 1 Gr. 5
Bracket Pivot Lever

Screw 5/16-18 x 5/8

Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18 x .561
Plate Fastening

Keeper Belt Transaxle Gear
Nyliner Snap-In

Washer Nyliner

Bolt RdHd 3/8-16 unc x 1-3/4 Gr. 5
Nut Hexflange Lock

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
ENGINE

29

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
Spark Arrester

engine-stlt_bs_9

10



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
ENGINE

KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 170551 Control Th/ch Flag
2 17720408 Screw Hex Thd Cut 1/4-20 x 1/2
3  -------- Engine, B&S 31C707
(Order parts from engine manufacturer)
4 137352 Muffler Exhaust B&S
13 165291 Gasket Eng 1 313 Id Tin Plated
14 148456 Tube Drain Oil Easy
23 169837 Shield BRN/DBR Guard
29 137180 Kit Spark Arrestor (Flat Scrn)
31 407516 Tank Fuel Front
32 197725 Cap Asm Fuel
33 123487X Clamp Hose
37 401137 Line Fuel
38 181654 Plug Drain Oill

40 124028X Bushing Snap Nyl Blk Fuel Line
44 17670412 Screw Thdrol 1/4-20 x 3/4

45 17000612 Screw Hex Wsh Thdrol 3/8-16

46 19091416 Washer 9/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.

72 192334 Screw Socket Head 5/16-18 x 3/4
78 17060620 Screw 3/8-16 x 1-1/4

81 73510400 Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm

For engine service and replacement parts, call the toll free

number for your engine manufacturer listed below:

Briggs & Stratton 1-800-233-3723

Engine Power Rating Information

The gross power rating for individual gas engine models is labeled in accordance with SAE (Society of Automotive Engi-
neers) code J11940 (Small Engine Power & Torque Rating Procedure), and rating performance has been obtained and
corrected in accordance with SAE J1995 (Revision 2002-5). Actual gross engine power will be lower and is affected by,
among other things, ambient operating conditions and engine-to-engine variability. Given both the wide array of prod-
ucts on which engines are placed and the variety of environmental issues applicable to operating the equipment, the gas
engine will not develop the rated gross power when used in a given piece of power equipment (actual “on-site” or net
horsepower). This difference is due to a variety of factors including, but not limited to, accessories (air cleaner, exhaust,
charging, cooling, carburetor, fuel pump, etc.), application limitations, ambient operating conditions (temperature, humid-
ity, altitude), and engine-to-engine variability. Due to manufacturing and capacity limitations, Briggs & Stratton may sub-
stitute an engine of higher rated power for this Series engine.

11



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17

STEERING

-lt_OPP_1

Steering



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
STEERING

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 186780 Wheel Steering

2 418168 Axle Asm

3 169840 Spindle Asm LH

4 169839 Spindle Asm RH

5 6266H Washer Thrust .75 x 1.230

6 121748X Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Ga.
7 19272016  Washer 27/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
8 12000029 Ring Klip #t5304-75

9 3366R Bearing Col Strg Blk

10 175121 Link Drag

11 10040600  Washer Lock Hvy Hicl Spr 3/8
13 136518 Spacer Brace Axle

15 145212 Hexflange Lock

17 411386 Shaft Asm Strg

26 126847X Bushing Link Drag Blk LR

28 19131416  Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.

29 17000612  Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4

30 76020412 Pin Cotter 11/32 ID x 2 3/8 OD x 12 Ga.

32 192757 Rod Tie Wire Form 19 75 Mech
34 10040500 Washer Lock 5/16

36 155099 Bushing Strg 5/8 Id Dash

37 152927 Screw

38 192916 Cap Wheel Steer

39 19113812  Washer 11/32x 2 3/8 OD x 12 Ga.
40 73540600 Nut Crownlock 3/8-24

41 186737 Adaptor Wheel Strg

42 145054X428 Boot Dash Mtl Steering Blk

43  121749X Washer 25/32 x 1 1/4 x 16 Ga.

44 190752 Extension Steering

46 121232X Cap Spindle Fr Top Blk

65 414736 Spacer Brace Axle

67 72110618 Bolt RDHD SQNK 3/8-16 x 2-1/4
68 169827 Brace Axle

71 175146 Steering Asm.

82 199978 Bracket Susp Chassis Front

88 175118 Bolt Shoulder 7/16-20

91 175553 Clip Steering

95 188967 Washer Harden .793 x 1.637 x 060

97 74780564 Bolt 5/16-18 x 4 Gr.5

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm.

13



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17

DECALS

3 3 .
KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 170563 Decal, Warning
2 194691 Decal, Replacement
3 408818 Decal, Engine HP
4 170563 Decal, Warning
6 411658 Decal, Fender Warning
7 424077 Decal, Ins Str Wh
8 423917 Decal, Side Panel
9 423918 Decal, Fender
10 160396 Decal, V-Belt Sch.
WHEELS & TIRES

4,10

11

wheel_1

14

i

KEY PART

NO.

423915
145005
-- 179769X428
-- 179768X428
-- 42380
-- 138311
-- 424634
-- 424635
-- 423307

PART
NO.

1 59192

2 65139

3 106222X

4 59904

5 106732X643
6 278H

7 9040H

8 106108X643
9 420531
71524

11 104757X643
-- 144334

DESCRIPTION

Decal, Hood

Decal, Caution, Battery

Pad Foot Rest RH

Pad Foot Rest LH

Decal, Hood E85 Warning

Decal, Handle Lft Height Adj.
Manual, Operator's, English/French
Manual, Operator's, Spanish
Manual, Parts, English/French

DESCRIPTION

Cap, Tire Valve

Stem, Valve

Tire, Front

Tube, Front (Service item only)
Rim Assembly, 6" Front

Fitting, Grease (Front wheel only)
Bearing, Flange (Front wheel only)
Rim Assembly, 8" Rear

Tire, Rear

Tube, Rear (Service item only)
Cap, Hub Axle

Sealant, Tire (10 oz. Tube)

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
SEAT

1

seat_lt.bolt_9

KEY PART KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 401042 Seat 15 134300 Spacer Split .28 x .96

2 140551 Bracket Seat Pivot 16 121250X Spring Cprsn

3 71110616 Bolt Hex 3/8 - 16 x 1 17 123976X Nut Lock 1/4 Lge Flg

4 19131610  Washer 13/32 x 1 x10 Ga. 21 171852 Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18 unc-2A

5 145006 Clip Push-In Hinged 22 73800500  Nut Lock Hex w/Ins 5/16 - 18

6 73800600  Nut Lock Hex w/Ins 3/8 - 16 23 71110814  Bolt Hex

7 124181X Spring Seat Cprsn 2 250 Blk Zi 24 19171912  Washer 17/32 x 1-3/16 x 12 Ga.
8 17000616  Screw 3/8-16 x 1.5 25 127018X Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18 x .62

9 19131614  Washer 13/32 x 1 x 14 Ga. 26 10040800  Washer Lock Hvy Hicl Spr 1/2
10 195530 Pan Pnt Seat

12 174648 Bracket Pnt Mounting Switch

13 121248X Bushing Snap Blk Nyl NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
14 72050412  Bolt Rdhd Sht Nk 1/4 - 20 x 1 -1/2 1 inch = 25.4 mm.

15



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
MOWER DECK
%\40

68
@
‘\ ) —— 36

42_D_man-t-path_stlt_7_r2



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17

MOWER DECK
KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 165892

2 72140506
3 138017

4 165460

5 4939M

6 178024

8 193003
11 138971
-- 134149
-- 139775
13 192872
14 187281
15 110485X
16 174493
18 72140505
19 132827
20 159770
21 73680500
23 177563
24 105304X
25 123713X
26 110452X
27 130968X428
28 19111016
29 131491
30 173984
31 187690
32 153535
33 400234
34 72110612
36 131494
40 73900600

DESCRIPTION

Mower Deck Assembly, 42"

Bolt

Bracket Asm Fr. Sway Bar 3/42
Bracket Asm Deck 42" Sway Bar
Retainer Spring

Bar Sway Deck

Bolt/Washer Asm. 7/16-20 unf
(The following Blades are available)
Blade Mower 42” Hi-Lift (for bag-
ging and discharging)

Blade, Mulching 42” Std (for mulch-
ing mowers only)

Blade Mulching 42” Premium (For
better wear when mulching)
Shaft Asm. Mandrel

Housing Mandrel

Bearing, Ball, Mandrel

Stripper, Mandrel Deck

Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 5/8

Bolt, Shoulder

Baffle, Vortex

Nut

Bracket, Deflector Mower 42"
Cap, Sleeve 80 x 112 Blk Mower
Spring, Torsion, Deflector 2 52
Nut, Push Phos & Oil

Shield, Deflector 42" Blk

Washer 11/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
Rod, Hinge 42" 6 75 w/G

Screw Thdrol

Washer, Spacer Mower Vented
Pulley, Mandrel

Nut, Toplock

Bolt Carr SH 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 Gr.5
Pulley, Idler, Flat

Nut Lock 3/8-16

17

KEY
NO.

44
45
46

PART
NO.

140088
4497H
137729
133944
139888
184907
178515
155046
165723
141043
106932X
144959
195784
157109
158634
165888
171977
131335
169022
165898
19091210
169676
17720408
72140614
19131410
188234
17670608
192870

418031

DESCRIPTION

Guard, Mandrel, LH

Retainer

Screw, Thdrol 1/4-20 x5/8 T
Washer, Hardened

Bolt, Shoulder 5/16-18 unc
Arm Assembly, Pad, Brake
Washer, Hardened

Arm, Idler

Spacer, Retainer

Guard TUV Idler

Knob Round

V-Belt, 42" Mower

Anchor Spring Brake Mower
Bracket Arm ldler 42"

Keeper Belt 42" Clutch Cable
Pulley Idler Flat

Bolt Carriage Idler

Spring Extension

Spring Return Idler

Retainer Spring Yellow

Washer 9/32 x 3/4 x 10 Ga.
Clutch Cable 42"

Screw Hex Thd Cut 1/4-20 x 1/2
Bolt Rdhd Sqgn 3/8-16 unc x 1-3/4
Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 10 Ga.
Head Asm Cable Clutch\

Screw Thdrol 3/8 x 16 x 1/2
Mandrel Assembly (Includes hous-
ing, shaft assembly, and bearing
only - pulley/nut/washer and blade
bolt/washers not included)
Replacement Mower, Complete

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER PXT16542 (96016001700), PRODUCT NO. 960 16 00-17
MOWER LIFT

lift-rh.1piece_3

KEY PART KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 404981 Plunger Asm Lift Lever 15 173288 Link Front

2 159471 Shaft Asm Lift RH 16 73350800 Nut Jam Hex 1/2-13 unc

3 105767X Pin Groove 1 500 Zinc 17 175689 Trunnion

4 12000002  E Ring #5133-62 18 73800800  Nut Lock w/Wsh 1/2-13 unc
5 19211621 Washer 21/32 x 1 x 21 Ga. 19 139868 Arm Suspension Rear

6 120183X Bearing Nylon Blk 629 Id 20 194209 Pin Cotter 7/16 Bow Tie Lock
7 109413X Grip Handle 31 169865 Bearing Pvt Lift

8 124526X Button Plunger Black 32 73540600 Nut Crownlock 3/8-24

11 139865 Link Lift LH Fixed Length

12 139866 Link Lift RH Fixed Length NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
13 4939M Retainer Spring 1inch = 25.4 mm.

18



SERVICE NOTES

19



LIMITED WARRANTY

The Manufacturer warrants to the original consumer purchaser that this product as manufactured is free from defects in materi-
als and workmanship. For a period of two (2) years from date of purchase by the original consumer purchaser, we will repair or
replace, at our option, without charge for parts or labor incurred in replacing parts, any part which we find to be defective due
to materials or workmanship. This Warranty is subject to the following limitations and exclusions.

1. This warranty does not apply to the engine, transaxle/transmission components, battery (except as noted below) or com-
ponents parts thereof. Please refer to the applicable manufacturer's warranty on these items.

2. Transportation charges for the movement of any power equipment unit or attachment are the responsibility of the purchas-
er. Transportation charges for any parts submitted for replacement under this warranty must be paid by the purchaser un-
less such return is requested by the manufacturer.

3. Battery Warranty: On products equipped with a Battery, we will replace, without charge to you, any battery which we find
to be defective in manufacture, during the first ninety (90) days of ownership. After ninety (90) days, we will exchange the
Battery, charging you 1/12 of the price of a new Battery for each full month from the date of the original sale. Battery must
be maintained in accordance with the instructions furnished.

4. The Warranty period for any products used for rental or commercial purposes is limited to 90 days from the date of original
purchase.

5. This Warranty applies only to products which have been properly assembled, adjusted, operated, and maintained in ac-
cordance with the instructions furnished. This Warranty does not apply to any product which has been subjected to altera-
tion, misuse, abuse, improper assembly or installation, delivery damage, or to normal wear of the product.

6. Exclusions: Excluded from this Warranty are belts, blades, blade adapters, normal wear, normal adjustments, standard
hardware and normal maintenance.

7. Inthe event you have a claim under this Warranty, you must return the product to an authorized service dealer.
Should you have any unanswered questions concerning this Warranty, please contact:

HOP In Canada contact:

Outdoor Products Customer Service Dept. HOP

1030 Stevens Creek Road 5855 Terry Fox Way

Augusta, GA 30907 USA Mississauga, Ontario
L5V 3E4

giving the model number, serial number and date of purchase of your product and the name and address of the authorized
dealer from whom it was purchased.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES AND ANY IMPLIED WARRAN-
TIES ARE LIMITED TO THE SAME TIME PERIODS STATED HEREIN FOR OUR EXPRESSED WARRANTIES. Some areas
do not allow the limitation of consequential damages or limitations of how long an implied Warranty may last, so the above limi-
tations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights which
vary from locale to locale.

This is a limited Warranty within the meaning of that term as defined in the Magnuson-Moss Act of 1975.




"G/6 | Op 10y SSopy-uosnubely 10] B Suep aluap swwod a9wi| anueleb aun ise aiuelsed spnan

"aJine un e HoJpud un p syoip saline,p Jinol Issne zeanod SNOA 318 senbyooads xnebg)
S)I0Jp BuUUOp SNOA aljueseb ale) 'snoA e sed juanbijdde,s au SNssap-19 S89IUOUD SUOISN|IXS 18 SUOIOLISal S| anb Jesnod as |
‘uanbasuoo Jed ‘18 ayoldwi aiueleb sun,p 8ainp e| 8p no sjuanbasuod sabewwop sep uo1oLISal suNdNe JusiawIad au s9}I[edo|
sauleua) 1NVOIdaVv4d Nd S3LI0INTdX3 SIILNVHVYD S317 JNOd 101 S33SI03Hd S3A0IHAd SANIN XNV IJLINIT 1S3
3LIOMNdAIT FILNYHYD 31NO0L 13 ININDISNOD NO TALNIAIONI IDOVINNOA NNONY FHANOD 3N JILNVHYD 31130

"918ok ZoAE,| SNOA INb Zayd gsliolne alreu
-U0ISS80U0D NP 8sSaIpe,| 8Nb ISUle BUIYOBW 8110A 8P JBYOR,p 81ep B| ‘aligs ap 0JaWNuU 8| ‘9[9poW NP 0JgWNU 8| JUBUUOP SNOU US

¥3€ NG
ouejuQ ‘ebnessissip VSN 2060€ VO ‘Bisnbny
Kem xo4 Aus) 5589 PEOY 30810 SUBARIS 0E0
dOH 1daq 921A18S JBWoISNY S10NpoId J00pPINO
‘epeue ny dOH

:zojoeuo9 Je|d SnoA |I,s ‘enueseb a)ed JueuIadu0d asuodal sues uolsanb aundne zaline SNoA IS

‘@slone
9JIBUUOISSBOU0D Un B aulydew a1]10A Jauinol}al SNOA-Z3[|INBA ‘9!1UEJEB 9]180 Bp 8lped 9| suep Jjueljus ew§>|q01d gpseouy L

‘anueIeb 81180 8P SN|OX8 JUOS [BWIOU UBN8US,| 18
‘pJepuels alBsSIA | ‘xnewlou sebe|Bal sa| ‘lewiou abesn,| ‘awe| ap sinajeidepe se| ‘SeWe| $8| ‘S8104IN00 S8 (SUoISNOXg ‘9

‘lewlou abesn no UOSIBIA|| B] 8P SIO| S9/BAR NO SO|[EISUI [BW ‘S|QUISSSE [BW ‘SOSNJR JUdWS}081I00U] SOSI[IIN
‘sgiipow 939 o Inb synpo.d xne sed anbydde,s au aiueleb anen -asldoidde uoneUBWNIOP B| SUBP SBUUOP SUONINI}
-SU|l XNE JUSWAWIOJUOD SNUBB.IUS 18 SasIiin ‘sg|bal ‘souow uswsa}da4l09 sunpold xne.nb anbydde.s au apueseb ayay g
"aeniul yeyoe,p ayep e| ap Joydwod e sinol (06) XIp
-1Buin-alrenb e 891wl 1S9 SB|BIDIBWIWOD SUl} SBp B NO uoiedo| us sasodoud synpoid xne a|geoljdde anueleb ap spouad e ¥
‘o91idosdde uoirelusWNI0p B SUEBP SS9UUOP SBAIIOBIIP S| UOJSS SNUS}aJ1ud 8419 Hop a1leleq e "d|ellul jeyoe,p arep
e| op Ja1dwod e 19|dwod siow anbeyd unod suspeq ajjoAnou sunp xud Np g1/| 8419 SnoA unod oo 9 ‘audneq e| suosab
-ueyo9 snou ‘sinof (06) XIp-1Buin-alrenb saidy ‘1eyoe,| Jueains xnemul sinol (06) xip-1Buia-airenb sa| Juepuad asnanjosep
dowilse audpeq ano} ‘uswalnielb ‘suossoejdwal snou ‘eleneq aun,p sadinba synpoid so| Ino4 :8ueReq e| ap apuelen ‘g
'so091d s9| JoAoAual Bp IN8}eyYdE,| B apuewap 9injoenuew anb suiow e
swaoe|dwsal 8] Jnod siwnos (anueseb 81199 Jed sadAN09) s8991d S| S8IN0} 8p Lodsuel] Np ISSNe Slel} Sap 8|gesuodsal 1s
Inajayoe, "Sa410SS820k $8| N0 Jndjowl Jed sauuofoe sjuswadinba se| snojap podsuely np sielysep ajgesuodsal}sainayoe,] g

'So[oIMEe Sop juedlge) np o|qedljdde aiueleb el 18)NSU0d SNOA-z9||INS/ "sedydelap sadald s9|
No (SNOSSap-10 9UUOIUBW BWLWOI JNes) audneq e| ‘sjuesodwod/uoisSsiwsuel} el Ynajow 8| sed a1Anod au anueleb apa) |
:S9JUBAINS SUOdeoXa 18 suolelWwl| Xne
asIwnos 1so afuesed apa) “abesAno,p No alaifew ap INeydp un 83sIxa |I,nb suolewnse snou s|jenbey Ins ‘@291d 81n0} ‘JuswaN}
-elb ‘xi0yd aJ10u e suolade|dwal No suoiasedas snou ‘jeniul Jnajayoe,| ap Ued el ap 1eyoe,p arep el ap Ja1dwod e ‘sue (g) xnap
epuad "abeiAno,p 1o alaifew ap INeap ap a4q)| 1o anjoenuew anb |8} ynpo.d uos anb |eul Jnalayoe,| e Mueseb Jueouge o7

J3LINIT JILNVHVYDO




6l

N3IL3HIN3I.d SINOHVINIY




8l

enuslal ap LossaY Neser €l
‘ww $‘gg = o9onod | - - ﬂ-a saonod us sogu ‘an gﬁe/\el ap ploooey 9986¢ | A
-uop uos juesodwoo 8p suolsuswWIp s8] s8N0l :INOYVYINIH ‘50 abens| ap pioooey G986EL L
inabuoid ap uoinog X925l 8
¥2-8/€ WeIes-01Ne N0JO] 0090vSE.  2€ JaIA8| np egjauued d9ubiod XEL¥601 i
abens| ap joAld ep Jslled 698691  l€ uolAN ua Jalled X€81021 9
anpusy a|jldnoy 60cv6L 02 "Bl Lg X | X 2g/1g 8llapuoy 12911261 G
aJaluIe uoisuadsns ep seig 8986EL 61 29-6€1G,U 3 us anbeg 2000002 - 12
aun g1-g/| u1dl) N0Io3 008008€. 8l @9[auued o|jidnon X292G0} e
uojjnoL 689G/1 /LI obens| ap aiqle,| 8p s|quissul (WA 4
aun g1-g/| H N0109-8.u0) 0080s€€L 9l abens|
Inauigue plodoey Q82e/ | Sl ap Jalng| ap Inabuojd ep sjquasug 186701 L
NOLLdIHOS3a 3031d 434 NOILdIHOS3A 3031d 434
aa 3a aa 2aa
'ON "'ON 'ON 'ON

€ eoa1d L "y-yI|

3SN3IANOL 3a IOVAIT
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091L096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOI 3d "ON - - HNILOVHL



‘ww ‘Gz = 8onod |-- 'N'3 seonod us saguuop
Ju0s Juesodwod ap suoisuswWIp s8] $8IN0l :JNOHVINTIYH

19]dWw 09 8sSN8pu0} op J81ed Np s|quiasu]
(injour sed au sjjgpuol

/uojnog ‘ewey 18 9||9pu0i/noldg/alinod
- Juswanas Jaljed 1o ‘eqle a|quiasud
‘1813109 INjoU]) UKpUBW Np 8|quasu]
Z/L X 9L X 8/E SIA

abeheiqua,ap s1qeD

O} X 8/LXgg/EL 8llopuoy

¥/€-1 X oun 91-g/¢ uojnog

Z/L X 02-¥/L H SIA

abeheiqua,p ajgen

Bl O} X /€ X 2E/6 8l1spuoy

anualal ap 1ossay

anuslal ap Hossay

uoljoel] 8p Hossay

Jlanpusi-1ojen

Inapuaj-19jeb np ainod
8101IN02-8pINL)

.2y Hoddng

yossay

.2 @snapuo} ap ajeplozadel; 81011N0D
uoinog

ANL Inepusi-lajeb np inseosioid
anuaal ap a8slo}au]

Inapusi-1ojeb ap seiq

2101np 8jjopuoy

ulal} 8p I8IA8| NP 8|qUIasSUa,| 8p UISSN0D
oun g1-91/S uawslneds e uojnog
a10Inp 8jjopuoy

1 8/G X 02-¥/1 spulwe| s18|l e SIA
Jloypuy

6’0 UlpuBW ap INd10810id

91-8/€ uiai) noio]

1e|d Jnapusi-19eb ap aljnod

G1eD ¢/-1 X 91-8/¢ uojnog

ula1} N0

NOILdIHOS3d

L€08IY .-
0/8¢61 -
8090.9.1 80¢
€88l G811
Olvi€lel  ¥81
7190¥1eL 6SG1
8010c..L 89l
99691 ¢S|
0lcle06L 0S}
868991 6|
¢c0691  8¥l
geciel Lyl
LL6LLL 9Ovi
888991 G¥l
¥€98G1 vyl
6012G1L €Vl
¥8.961 ¢yl
65671 89
X2e6901 29
(A48 4% 69
€2/991 9g
9v0SS | qg
G1G8.L1 ¥S
206¥81 €9
8886€ | cs
Yv6EEL 8Y
6cL.€1 o
H.6vV 114
88007} 144
009006€2 ov
vevielL 9¢
¢l90tL el 13
¥€200Y €¢
303ld 4H3H
3ad Ele]

‘'ON 'ON

Ll

uupuew ap aljnod
9JUdND

9SNapUO} Bp JUBLISSI0}IIUS,p B||opuoy
SIA

aJaiureyo e abi|

"Br 91 X 8/G X 2¢E/LL ol|epuoy

ableyosp ap InajosjeQ

ulaly ajjepuoy

INa109}49p 8p UOISIO} Bp 10SSaY
uoyouew ap uoyonde)

«C¥ 8SN8puol

ap abieyosp ap Inajos)ep ap pwoddng
noo3

auedIy)

swa|neds e uojnog

8/G X 81-91/G 10Leyd 8p uojnog
9SNapuo} ap JIe B Jueinod np yusodsiq
ulpuUBW NP S9||ig B jJuswajnoy

uupuew np Janiog

uupuew ap aligqle,| ap s|quiasul
(ebejonbiyoap

Np SI0| 8INSN | B 8oUB]SISa) 8INd)||IBW
aun Jnod) wnjwaid wo/LQ /.2 @inaued
-ns ayjenb ap asnajenbiyoop swen
(Juswelnas asnal

-onbiyosp sasnapuo} sa| Jnod)wo 01/
.2 prepuels asnajenbiyosp awe"
(1os1on0p NO oBS LB BINBW Jnod) YIT-1H
wo/0 /.2 @9n9|9 aouenod ap aweT
(sajqiuodsip uoSs sajuBAINS Sawe| Sa7)
jun 0g-91/. el|18puoi / uojnog
Juswaoueleq ap aileg

anuajal ap 1ossay

Jayed ap JuswaAnow

uou ap aileq ap poddns np sjquiesug
2v/8€ JInaliglue JUsWAANOW

uou ap aileq ap poddns np sjquiesug
uojnog

.2 9Snapuo} ap Joued ap ajquiasu]

NOILdIHOS3a

GEGES]

069/81
¥86€L1

{1 459%
910LL1I6}
827 X8960¢ |
XcSvOolL
XELLEC)
Xy0€S01

€9G//1
00S089¢€.
0426G1
128cel
S0S0v el
E6Vv.LL
XG8tv0L 1
182/81
c.l8¢c6}

G..6€}

6V Vel
LL68E L

€00€61
¥208.1
NGEGY

091991

2108€1
90S0v1cL
c685991

3031d
aa
‘ON

O © ©

—QAm <

434

‘ON

3SN3ANOL 3a H31HVI
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091096) 2vS9LLIXd IT1IAOW 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



272 WS yred--uew g gy

3SN3ANOL 3a H31HVI
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091L096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOI 3d "ON - - HNILOVHL



Sl

‘Ww $'Gg = 8onod | -- *N-'3 s8onod us segu Z/1-1 X 02-/1 10ueyd ep uojnog ¢ L¥0S02cL Vi
-uop JUos Juesodwoo ap suoisUsWIP S| s8N0l :FJNOHVYINIH uoissaid-uoinog ap afjinoq N izArAL el
Inaydnuaiul,| ep abejuow ap poddng 8Y9v/ L 2l
abais ap apaan) 0€ss6L Ol
ulal) ajjepuoy 0080%001 92 Bl VL X | X2E/EL 9J|opuoy 7I91EL61 6
29 X 81-91/5 uswajneds e uojnog X810LC L 14 G'L X91-8/€ SIA 9190004} 8
"Br 2L X91/€-1 X 2E/LL dl|epuoy cLleLLLIBL e ebeIs ep uoisseidwoo ep Lossey XI8Lvch YA
H uojnog VI80LLEL €¢ noido3y 009008€L 9
noJog 00S008€. 22 @ssaud J4al||0) 9008+ | G
V2-oun g1-91/G uswsalneds e uojnog 26811 12 Bl 0 X ¥/€ X 2E/E| 9||epuoy 0l9lEL6BL 1%
G 1D t/1epuelb 8puq € ulel) N0 X9.682) L1 uojnog 9190}1}L €
uoissa.dwoo ap Hossay Xoszizk 9t abais ap jond ep poddng 1SS0V | 2
anpua} asi0}aug 00EVEL Gl abaig [474010)1% L
NOLLdIHOS3A 303id  H3d NOILdIHOS3A 3031d 434
3aa 3a 3a 3a
‘'ON 'ON ‘'ON 'ON
=&}, 67110q} Jees

2

393IS NA IT9N3ISN3
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOW 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



‘ww $‘Gg = 9onod | -- 'nN-"3 s8anod us saguuop
JU0s Juesodwod ap suoisuswIp S8 SeiNol :JNOHVYINIY

vi

[EET

([zo 0] 10€
ap aqgny) naud ap algyoUERI P JUIOP veevylL  --
naisse| ap uoyonded  €¥9XLS.TOL b
(81uinoy uou) aisLIE JIE B BIqWEYD resiL. ol
ai9lile naud LE€S0ey 6 LL
‘od g aiglue sjuel e op s|quiesug  €¥9X80L901 8
(Juswianas ainauglue 8N0J) BplIg B IBIIEd HOY06 /
(lJuswa|nas ainalglue 8NoJ) INassielr) H8.2 9
‘od 9 ainaugjue BluUEl €| Bp B|qWIBSUT  £¥9X2EL90 | S
(81UINO} UOU) BINBLIBIUE Jle ' aiquiey) 0665 1% oLy
insliglue naud Xcece0 L €
SA[eA 8p ainingnL 6€ 159 4
naud ap aAeA ap uoyonde) 26165 L
NOILdIHOS3a 3031d 434
3a 3a
'ON  'ON SN3Nd ® S3NOYH
(sredueuy/sre|bue) seoaid np |anuepy ,0ggey o aeplozade.;
(joubedsa) unajesado,| np [nuep Ge9vey -- 9104JN02 8P BWYYIS 8p 8luBwo9[es9( 96£091 ol
(sredueuy/siejbue) neresado| np [enuely ye9vey -- 8|le,| Np 8luewooled9 816€2ct 6
abens| ap asubiod ap slueWOdEI9Qg LLEBEL -- aluewo9ledsd /1682y 8
JUBWAaSSILBAPE P UOI193.Ip 8P JUB|OA NP UBSUI,| ‘BIUBWIOD[BI9(J 1202y Vi
683 10ded 8p slueWOo2[EI9Q ogecy -- juswiessilBApe 8jie,p 8luewod|eds 8G9l LY 9
('9°D) pald-esodal np UISSNOD  8Z¥X89L6LL - - JUBWIBSSILIBAPE,P BlUBWO0D[EI9Q €950/ 1 v
(‘@ 0) peid-esodal np uISSNOD 8ZPX69.6. | -- inajow np ‘AD 8p 8luellodedsd 818801 €
aliepeqe|apuosiod/iabuepapaiuewodessg G00SV | Gl Jaoe|dway aluewod|essq 169761 Z
jodeo ap sluewod[ed9q giLecer ¢l JUSWSSSIUAAPE P ‘BlUBWOo9[ed9Q €950.L} 3
NOILdIHOS3a 303ld 434 NOILdIHOS3d 3031d 43H
3a 3a 3d 3a
‘'ON 'ON ‘ON 'ON
e ol
/ *
PR
L (LI
L [N
IR €
LS
14
W\ J
6
8 8
W
Sl 9 (- 41 L
S3INVINODTVO3Aa

L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091L096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOIN 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



€l

‘ww ‘g = 89anod | -- 'N-"3 s8onod
U8 S89UUOP JUOS JuBSOdWOoD 8p SuoISUBWIP S8| S8IN0L :JNOHVINIY

¥ X 81-91/G uojnog v9508.v. 16

090 X LE9'| X £6/" S|l@puoy 196881  S6
aould €GG6G/1 16

02-914/, uojnog 811G/ 88

uoddng 8/6661 28

uonoalIp 8p 8|quiesuy avISLL 1L

8SIoN 128691 89

¥/1-2 X 91-8/€ uojnog 8190kLke. /19
8s10]041U8,p NaISS] 9e/viy  S9

ayooig ap neadey) Xeeelel  9v
juswabuojel ep uonodalq 25L06L P

"L 9L X ¥/} | X gg/Se 8llepuoy X6v.i2L  ©b
uonoalIp 8p 8igte,| Op UoyouelN  8ZYXPSOSYE 2P
UoROBIP 8p JUBJOA Np Undleldepy 1£98L P
¥2-8/€ JUelI9S-0JNe N0IOT 0090vSe.  OF

"L gL X8/S2gXge/LL 9llopuoy Zl8eLi6l  6€
uol10alip ap Jue|oA np needeqo 9p HBsU| 916261 8¢
8/€ X ¥ X 28-01,U neadeyo e sip 126251 /€
uonoalIp 8p 8jjInog 660SG+  9¢

91/G ulel) 8|jspuoy 00S0¥00+  ¥€
1uewe|dnoooe,p alleg 1G/261 I4 S

a||idnon ¢10209. 0¢
¥/€ X 91-8/€ SIA ¢19000.} 6¢

"B 9} X 8/ X 2E/E} 9llopuoy] 9LvIELEL 82
Juswa|dnoooe,p a1Ieq ap a|iinod X/¥892ZL 92
uonaIIp 9P 2IqJe,| 9P B|qWIaSUT 98ELly LI

19]100 € Ulal} N0 z1esyt Gl
esi0jeu3 8LG9EL €I

8/€ UIaJ} ajjapuoy 0090%00}+ kI
uonaIp ap alieg IZISZL 0L

UOI193JIp 8P BULO|0D 8P Jalled Ho9eE 6

dijo s|jepuoy 6200002+ 8

"B 91 X p/L-} X 2€//Z dllopuoy] 9L02.26L L
‘B[ 9} X 8/G | X ZE/GE dl|9puoy NCIZATA T
0€2’L X G/* 8||9puoy H9929 ¢

"' 9Y001q ap 9|quiasu 6€869F ¥

©'0 84001 8p S|quIssuT ov869L €

INaLIgIUE NaISSa,p S|quIasu] 8918l ¢

UOII08IP P JUBJOA 08298+ 1
NOILdIHOS3a 3031d 43d
30 13a

‘ON 'ON

NOILO3HIA V1 3a 3719IN3SN3
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091096) 2vS9LLIXd IT1IAOW 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



cl

~)-Bunieslsg

I ddO ¥

L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091L096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOI 3d "ON - - HNILOVHL

N



L

‘u03d||INa4 8p Jnajow 89 Inod anjeAd JioAnod iney snid ap Jnajow un Janyisans nad uopesns Ry sbbug ‘euoeded 10 uoieduge) ap suol
-BllWI| S8p UOSIel U InNajow ap alijIqelieA ej-e-inajow 9| 18 ‘(apniife,| ‘aupiwny,| ‘einjesodwsay e|) sejueique uonelado,p SUoIpUOoD Sa|
‘uoneoldde,p suonenwi| sa| ‘(019 ‘ueingsed ap adwod e| InajelngJed 9| ‘Juswassiploal 9| Uabreyd ‘wswaddeyos,| Yie,p Jnakonsu 9))
$9110SS990€ S9| ‘B 9)iwi| Sed Siew ‘INjoul SINdj0e} 8P JUSWILIOSSE 8un p UOS[e) US 1S8 89UdISUIP 9189 (818U nNo « ade|d NS » ‘S|qellIdA
aouessind e|) Jioanod ap swadinbg p suuop Neasdsow un suep 9sijiin puenb anjead assolb ap Jioanod o) sed eiaddojansp au zeb ap
Jnajow 8] quawadinbg,| ap uonelado,| e se|qedljdde sanbifojoos sewa|gqold ap a1aueA g 18 92e|d 18 sinajow sjanbss| Jns synpoud ap
ab.e| neajge)] 8] Xnap S8 auUUO( INBJOW 8p dljIqeleA B[-B-Inajow 8] 18 Sjueique uoelado,p SUonIpuod sa| ‘Sasoyd saline aijus Jed 9108}
-Je 189 10 seq sn|d eJas 1niqg Jnajowl ap JloAnod 8|qelian 87 *(G-200g UOISIASY B|) G661 JVS B Juswaw.opuod 99611109 919 e 18 anusiqo
910 B JUSWASSE|D 8p UOIINJ9X3,| 18 ‘(8INPa20Id | JuBn|eA] UOISIO] 8p JUSWON 3] g a0\ 8p JI0ANOd Hi1dd 3]) O¥6 1 L ©p02 9| (sinajow
-0jny sinajusbul,p 9191008 B|) JyS e 919nbid JusWSWIo0D 1S9 s|anpiAipul zeb ap najow ap So|9pow S| Jnod juen|easd nig Jioanod o7

HN3LON 3a HIOANOd 3d LNINISSVTO 3d NOILVINHOLNI

€2/€-€£2-008- | uopens g sbbug

1SN0SSaP-I10 2lownud

Inajow ap juedlqe} aljoA Jnod aiq) suoydsglel ep olownu )
Zawe|oa1 ‘Inajow ap abueydal ap 18 ad1AI8s ap sad91d sap Jnod
‘ww Gz = 99nod |— 'N-"3 seonod ua sesu

-uop JUOS JUBsOdwWOo9 ap SuoISUBWIP S8| s8I0 :INOHVYINIYH

oun 0g-¥/1 H noio3 00+0}SEL 18
Y/L-1 X 91-8/€ SIA 209090/ L 8.
¥/€ X 8L-91/G SIA £€2C61 2L
"Bl 91 X 8/L X 2g/6 dl1spuoy 91¥1606} 14
91-8/€ H SIA 2190004 L 17
¥/€ X 02-¥/1 H Sulwe| sia|l} e 8||9puoi 8191 B SIA c0L9L1 144
uoissaid-uonog ap 8|jinoQ X820t L ot
ainy,p abuepia ap uoyonog 59181 8¢
8dU8sss,p 8)INpuUo) LELIOY L€
neAn} np abeuies ap epug X/8v€2L €€
90UBSSd,p JI0AIBSS] Bp uoyonog G2l/61 ce
90UBSS9,p JI0NIBSDY 91G/0¥ Le
S9||90ulj9-aled 081.€1 6¢
ingeyo-aled LE8691 €c
neAnL 9sreyL ¥l
ainjuien 16299} ch
Juswiaddeyo,p xnalous|ig gselel v
(u1nsow np
jueouqe} np ans Jed seod91d s8] zepuewwo))
L0.01€ o|gpow ap "oN-sbBug nayoy - ------- €
Z/k X 02-¥/} H agpneJel SIA 80v02L.L} Z
zeb sep spuewIWO) 1GS0LL L
NOILdIHOS3a 303ld 43d
3a 3a
'ON 'ON

d4N310N
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091096) 2vS9LLIXd IT1IAOW 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



(118

S3TT3ONILI-IHVd
dILvIINOV4d LNJW3dINO3

6 Sq ijis-aulbus

4N31ON
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091L096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOI 3d "ON - - HNILOVHL



"ww ‘Gz = 9onod | -- 'n-"3 saonod us seguuop
Juos Juesodwod ap SUoISUBWIP S| SaIN0L :INDHVINIH

H U1} noJog
G 1D ¥/g-| X dun 9|-g/g uojnog
uojAu ap ajjepuoy

uojAu ap 9|InoQq

21041N02-9pINK)

ayoeny

Juswsa|neds e uojnog

8/G X 81-91/S SIA

10AId

G JeD | Xdun 0g-v/} H uojnog
JuBlI9S-0Ne NOJO]

G '1eD /€ X 02-/1 uojnog
naAo

abejuow ap poddng

G2l L X dl 9l/s sliepuoy

0l X2 X Zg/EL 8ll8puoy

anuslal ap Hossay

ula1} N0

} X 91-8/€ uojnog

uoislo} ap ayoeny

el 0L X /€ X 2€/6 8llepuoy
anualal ap Hossay

wawabueyd ap IaIA8| Np Neauued
82-t/1 |eliuad ulal) no1og
pioooey

"Bl 91 X ¥/€ X 2€/L | ®llopuoy
uoislo} ap Hossay

aiqJe,| ap a|quiasug
weawabueyo ap seig

/€ X 9L/E 6# HNIPOOM 3|D

el 91 X 8/G-1 X gg/Ge 8llspuoy
G981 /S¥8L X 0 ¢ 9941ed 9|0
G/-€€1G.U J us enbeg

"Bl 91 X t/1-1 X 2g/Ge 8llspuoy
9IXy J9oedg

"‘d°D @shapuo}

ap JuBWaUleIUS,| 8P 8101IN0J-8PINY)
H SIA

Jnajow np "5'D 8101IN03-9pINL)
91/, HOSSal B 9[ep|0od1|ay ulal} a||apuoy
H uojnog

Jnajow np alnod

aepad e| ap ainuaAn0D

NOILdIHOS3a

clesvl
71901 12L
€6969 1
€19691
Vivi81
085991
c6vS91
01S06v.L1
€29991
91¥08.v.
001089€L
9010V 1L
006€81
6859991
c00991
0lceclel
9GvGL1
009006€L
8090V 1cL
XS8¢lcl
0lcl6061
H.i6vY
82¥XEG0c6}
09€0S 1
822991
9lctLI61
FE2SOL
Y6599 1
98vIEl
N8cce
X8vLIcCh
X€85ECt
100000cH
X6vLich
/S0.€1

€89V€1
cevevl
8L.VS1
0040%001}
LEGELL
0L¥SLL
HEB88

3031d
3a
‘ON

cle
c0¢
86}
6}
(A
691
89}
991
et
€91
a9l
191
65}
861
9G|
1Sl
0S1
Ocl
9Lt
€Ll
chl

96

68

G8

¥8

€8

4]

18

43y
aa
‘ON

0€ G6 9ssew ap s[eplozadely 8104IN0Y GGzsel /S
¥/1-1 X 91-8/€ SIA 0290901 99
G/ 9 ebeAeiqua,| ap |eddes ap Lossay X60/2S01 GS
abeAeiquia,p pi1oooey 259661 el
oun 81-91/G juelias-one no.io3y 00S089¢€L ¢S
oun 9}-g/¢ uelies-oine noioy 009089¢€.L (R}
G 1) 2/I-1 X 91-8/€ uojnog clo0llcL 0s
1ossal
© 91041N092 B| 8p anusjal ap Juswabo XS02e2 1 61
d|quiesus | 8p 9pPN0J JBINST LOvPSi 8Y
T
-ue9 [eplozadel) Jnapuai-1ofeb np aiinod €8//21 v
Inapusjl-18jeb np 81011N02-apINL) 9GGS/ | Ly
G 'Fed /€-¢ X dun 9|-g/¢ uojnog 2290tk tieL 6€
allnod VLL6LLE 8¢
L X 91/€ snpiuedsw 8jjidnon Hc/lS 1 YA
‘Br 91 X | X gg/L¢ dllepuoy 9191126} 9¢
Pl 629 uojAu ap Jsied XE8LOC L 1
8lepad e| 8p 8|quiesus,| 8p 8Ig.y 8/GG/I 1%
¥/€ xoun g|-91/G H uojnog 21LG09.YL 4
uoissiwsuel; e| ap abeuow ap poddng c/6V.LL oe
Juswisuuolels ap ulel) np neadey) /917 62
Juswauuonels ap uial) np abiy G9/G/L 1 8¢
/€ X 8/1 @npusy 8|jidnoy 20209, /2
Bl 9L X 9L/E| X 2E/E L 8jlopuoy 9lELELBL 92
00 2 uialy np abn e| op Lossey X888901 o1
dun 91-8/¢ H NoJd9-a.u0) 0090S€€L e
utely np b1 080l 22
uojnog XEEB690 L X4
oun 9|-8/¢ Uesul 98Ae H Uldlj N0Jo3 009008€L 6l
G 1D | Xdun 91-8/¢ H uojnog 91908.¥.L 8l
H uldJ} nolox 00S008€L 9l
G '1ed 81-91/S H uojnog Y¥S06v1.L Sl
¥/1 81eplodlgy ulai} o|jopuoy 00%0%001 vi
6 '1e)d jun gg-{//| uonog ¢Ly0SSv.L el
89quwioq sjjspuoy X10LS01} LE
I X 8/} enpusy 8|jidnon 91¥0209. ol
assalA ap wswabueyd np abi] 90.261 8
GL X 81-91/G SIA 21G090.LL 9
uoisio] ep syoeny X0csiel S
29-001G,u ainawis) ap anbeg 8200002 14
.81 opsnaud sap uoissiwsuele|ap aljnod X999¢€2 | I
uialy np [oddel ep Lossay 2899v | 2z
(uoissiwsuel) B Np JuedLIgR)
np auns Jed sa291d s8] ZopuewWWOY)
DGHG-90Z SSo|load uoissiwsuel|  --------- L
NOILdIHOS3a 303id 434
aa 3a
‘'ON ‘'ON
IN3IN3INIVHLINT

L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091096) 2vS9LLIXd IT1IAOW 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



o
=.
<
@
(2]
=
=
el
@©
1)
=
@
]
)
—
)
3
2
@
@
@
-
nY

v

LN3IININIVHLINIT
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091L096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOI 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL

N



"Ww $'Gg = onod | -- 'n -"3 sednod us seguUUOP
Juos Juesodwod ap SuoISUBWIP S| SAIN0L :INDHVINIH

uoyonog

uoNog ap uoyonog

0GL'0 X OL# SIA

8[|nus| 8p Uesu|

91-8/€ H SIA

2/L X 91-8/€ SIN

2/L X81-91/G SIA

swajneds e uojnog

2/L X 91-8/€ SIA

abi1L

1e1d ap uojusy

1811 8] Zassleqy

yoddng

uoddns ap sjquiesug

1AL 2/L X 8L-9L/G SIA

uojnog

‘a0 speaid-asoday

‘5" spaid-asoday

a|ie,p yoddng

3|y

a|ue]

(21210 62 424 Bp "sou so| as1dwod) aipuee)
noJog

"Bl 2L X9L/€L X 2E/EL 8lIopuoy

uojnog

10ded ap uissno)

10ded np sjquiasug

pJoq ep nes|ge]l Np neauued
pJoq ep nes|ge} Np neauued
I X 91-8/€ 101eyd ap uojnog
pJoq ep nes|qe|
So0Y0-aled

obejene,p aleg

SISSEyO

NOILdIHOS3a

‘an
OO0

108481
r6LvS
8GE91V
699/81
¢19000Z 1
809029.1
80G029/1
G910L1
80906v.1
291601
c04S/1
861751
89G/81
012821
80G506v.1
9090} cs
GOSXZ1L6L1)
GOSX9t26L1
6199€1
G0GX92Sc6 1
66GX.295/81
86G/81
009008€.
clELELBL
91908.Lv.
lc6v81
G0GX655.81
010XS0lellt
9667.1
8090 1cL
01L0XO0lSE6
¢lasS1
¥GS9/1
6197.1

303Id
aa
ON

S31NIFON3I/SISSYHO
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091096) 2S9LLIXd IT1IAOW 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



2 1S eyd|y-sisseyd 502 ngg

S31NIFON3I/SISSYHO
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091L096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOIN 3d "ON - - HNILOVHL



‘ww $‘Gg = 9onod |-- ‘N-"3 s8anod us saguuop
Ju0s Juesodwod ap suoisuswip S| $aiNol :INOHVINIY

SOY 8[npow np 8siaAU| 7€8161 76

0C X¥L-0L SIA 0vSc6 L €6

sleuleH G19961 26

ainyaAno) 671081 06

aJeyd np 1ueIN0d ap 8slid rALATAN 6.

uonosiold ap 8oN0Q dp BWLIo} U8 |4 ov6LYL 4]
aJreinbueioal aspwisdwe,| ap Jnajeydepy a0l (217
dploug|os 106261 (5%

aulog ap ainpsAno) coGILEl FA

2/} X 0g-¥/1 H uojnog 8010LLEL (87

abewn|je,p se|qeo sep sieuley 8261 (0%

Inaydnusiul XcLlOLL 145

auleys /9|0 €E6L LY €e

abewnie,p insjoeiuo) 05€e61 (015

Inaydnusiul 6v.261L 62

liou - -od g| op er 9 op assew ap 8|qed 86¢lct 8¢
oun 0g-v/1 s1enbe} e noiog 00v01LSEL /.2

dI\V 0¢ ep 8|qisn4 851G/ 1L 92

abnou - "od 9| 8p I} un 08AB B 9 8p 8lIBNe] 8p 8|q8) lecley o1
abno. - "od || ep er 9 ep susleq op 8|qed 66¢let ¥Z
95| 1.N 8|nodwy resiy 44

rgs Ly 9aAe saleyd sap jueinood ap sasld sep sieuleH 889G/ | 12
abe||inoLiaA ap nardniisu] 8c19/1 9l

alisneq sp oeg 6899/ 1 8

¥/€ X dun 0g-¢/1 H uojnog CLy09.YL 4

olisneq G9vE9L I

NOILdIHOS3A 303ld 43H

3a 3a

ON 'ON

3NOIY10313
L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOW 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



uondo,| SaINay,p Inareslpul| sues

uondo,| sa1nay,p INa1eIIpUL| 9BAY

8y

uondo,| answsaladwy sues

uondo,| andwWaladwy J9AY

4-201

3NOIYLO313

7

L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091L096) 2S9LLXd IT1IAOI 3d "ON - - HNILOVHL

N



€

'3Ov19YO NA INJNINNOILONOL NOd
37 43HNSSY dNOd 30V1d N3 S3SINTH 3413 INJAIOA S3T13

‘I13A0ON NA NJILIHLINT,THNOd SFIAFING I13 LNc'>1 (S)EEI'IOSI TV + S + 9| IOVHHVINGA
S3ONId S311S :INOHVNIY
v+l Tv+8| JHOHVIN
Sa'a-IOSI SEONId TV+4 [3oVWNT1IV/3HDYYIN
STTHIAONY-NON "NNINIXYIN NOS YHANIZLLY TV+O+N| 1344V
- JONVT1IHE V1 'IHITI00V LS3 =
SYNILOINNOD HN3ILOW 31 aNvNd ‘vd3assiva «S1IVd,, 1INJYI0| NOILISOd
S34VYHd S3A JONV11IHg
V1 ILNITVH NV "HNILOW \
—Q@— NAd 3SS3LIA V13a NOILONOAS AOVANTIV.A HN3LOV.INOD
N3 VHIONVYHO SIHVHd
S3d FONV1TIHE V1 ONOd
S31aINONY ‘3INOIY.L03 13 J1DYINI.A
SdNILOIANNOD 30HNOS IHdOHd HN31
30 INISOdSIA SIHVHA ST
—0O— ‘3143 L1V V1 HNS SIHONYHE
3413.a N3N NV VI0AdS
YNILYNHILTV.A INILSAS NNd
2dIND3J 1S3 YN3LOVHL IHLOA
SHH!VHd ENELIER
‘ YHION NNyg

010 sauzmn) J43INNT NI LdNHEILINI

7777777777777777 NWL00BE 8 NN 'V'0 ¥ SLTOA 91 oottt
r N JONVHO ' O i
‘ ‘

: :

3agola ! /O !
IN/L 009€ ® SIHIJWY S 30 V'O |

NI |
311INQ0OHd ¥ 39VHIV103.0 30 INILSAS 31~~~ -~~~ -~ -~~~

(dinb,3 UNPUNNIS)  39N0Y
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 3aJON310S JONISSIA
1344v.d INVOHO

i
(IHONVHE3A 1S3 IOHVHO 30 INILSAS  (W/L 009€ @ D0 dWV €) IDHVHO L !
37 WL009 @ NINVOSITOA8Z 30 INILSAS NA LINIWIANIY | ! | na
| i
|

* EIONEIESSEI.CI |
(QILyLInoy)THIINee !
JHIVHOH
* HIoN Ol unaLdnoo[0 e o

(3HANIIAIO 319N0A ¥ SHNILOW
$314HNS S319N04 2)

IOVANTIV.a
@ 90081 ILNa e
I 30 IUNLHIAND Hsvwnj-lv JHONVG/HI0N
HION 1 0 Yy %
[ i Ej ? HION
a4

YION

(3dN000 NON)
393IS NA HNILANHHILNI
¥ION (3AvHg3Q)

3HI0SS30IV
JOVAVHANT

YION

(3LNVH 3Tva3d)
JOVAVHEWT / NIFHS

i
T
i
i
i

O SHoNV1E
|
:

j’j
(J1LV1INOV4)
I 31disnd EIIEEISEENY
39N0Y O’\D 39N0Y 39N0Y
dN3ddvINId 3d]ON310
ol ilo
- L |
Jid3L1vd
4-€0HOS
VINIHOS

L1-00 91 096 LINAOYHd 3A "ON‘(00210091096) 2S9LLIXd IT1IAOW 3A "ON - - HNILOVHL



OV W T OSHT/\ e s JILNVHYD

| e e 3SN3ANOL Y1 30 I5YATT
J L= e R 3SN3ANOL 30 HALHYD
G| 15 353IS NA I1INISN3
| 7525 S ——
g | e R NOLLOIHIA Y1 30 F19WISNI
L = F+++7FF 25 HNZLON
(G- 1SR R R RRRRRRERRERR LNIWINIVHING
/-2 STLNIZONT/SISSYHO
G 44441588 INOILLOZAS
g 4444188 VINIHOS

S3d3I1VIN 3ad 319V1L

90914 €| 8p uonduosaq «

903Id B| 9p 0JOWNN «

«(00210091096) evS911Xd, - ITIAOW NA OHINNN -

,ANaloel] , - INPoId «
:SJUBAINS sluswaublasual s8| sinolnoy zauuop ‘ebueyoal ap sadsld sep zepuewwod SNOA anbsioT
-abals 9] snossap ‘g|ie,| INS BIOANOJ} 8S INpoid NP 8|9powW 8p oJownu a7
191|Nd1Ked 8|9pow ap 0Jownu un e inajoel} anbey)

‘uoneoiuapl,| Jayjoe; Jnod apuelb
sn|d 1se 8aJ4juoW BLIBSSIA B “INajoel) 8J10A ap abejuowsp nojle abejuow 8| suep apinb un swwod
|[enuew 89 sed zas||In,N "918yde zaAe SnoA anb ajopow 9| Juawaloexs Jajuasaidal sed juaanad au
suoinjelisn|I se -abueyoal ap sed91d S9| JopuBWWOD 8P UI0Sa( B 3||19/|I puenb Jnajoell np S8ayd
-e1op op so9291d sep uoneoIIudpI,P SUsAow S8| D9AB JUBID 9| JIUINO} Jnod SUISSapP 919 B |anuew 89

TANNVIN 3O H3SI11LN LNJININOD



"N-"3 xne swiudu| dv 80°0L°0L | A9Y L0E€ETY

woo oid-uejnod -mmm :qam ayis a1}0u zaMUSIA

‘NOLLVSITILN 3d SHOT 311HNO3AS 3A S3LLINNT S3A SHNOrNOo.l 23140d

3dSNO13d 3d HN310VHl

"9]1IN29S 9P SUOIONJIISU| )9 SJUBWASSH)
-19AY S99 sed zasi| au SNOA IS J18}|NSJ ud ngg I_J-Xd
juaAnad sasnalIgs SaINSSa|q Sa7 '9NINIJS
ap SUOI}ONIISU| SI] 19 SJUBWSSSIMIBAY S|

SN0} ZaAINS |[DNUe\ al]uawasnaus!oszasrl u 3 1 3 G O w
u
AN

‘1INJINISSILYIAVY @

NOILvdVd34d 3d S311dVvd 3d T3NNVIN

Svd Z313r 3N ANVLHOdNI TaNNVIN



